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1 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS — WISCONSIN CONSUMER ACT DFI-WCA 1.09

Chapter DFI-WCA 1

WISCONSIN CONSUMER ACT

DFI-WCA 1.01 Wisconsin consumer act rulesganization. DFI-WCA 1.353 Refundanticipation loan; before the customer enters into a refund
DFI-WCA 1.05 General definitions; consumer credit transactions. anticipationloan.
DFI-WCA 1.06 General definitions; customer DFI-WCA 1.354 Refundanticipation loan; reasonable length of time to expect
DFI-WCA 1.07 General definitions; finance clug. refund.
DFI-WCA 1.08 General definitions; ditial fees. ) DFI-WCA 1.355 Refund anticipation loan; estimated annual percentage rate.
DFI-WCA 1.09 General definitions; required deposit balance. DFI-WCA 1.356 Refundanticipation loan; chgesor fees for electronically filing
DFI-WCA 1.201 Finance chage for consumer credit transactions; per diem anincome tax return.

charge. . . ) DFI-WCA 1.36 Receipts; accounting; evidence of payment; customer inquiries.
DFI-WCA 1.22 Financechage for consumer credit transactionsedit cards and pg|-\WCA 1.361 Assignment of earnings prohibited; revocation.

couponbooks. ) ) . DFI-WCA 1.37 Notice of assignment; joint obligor customers.
DFI-WCA 1.221 Finance chage for consumer credit transactions; actuariahg-\wcAa 1.371 Notice of assignment; address of custamer

me,thod—compm{nqu- . . DFI-WCA 1.38 Restriction on liability in consumer lease.
DFI-WCA 1.23 ~ Maximum chages; precision and rounding. - DFI-WCA 1.391 Restrictions on security interest; proceeds.
DFI-WCA 1.241 Finance chage for consumer credit transactions; minimumpge_\wca 1.392 Waivers prohibited: dwelling

financechage. DFI-WCA 1.44 Consumer approva tion:

. . . . pproval transaction; duty of customer

DFI-WCA 1.26 Add!t!onal chages; cost of Insurance. DFI-WCA 1.61 Cure of default; commencing legal action.
DFI-WCA 1.261 Additional chages; equivalent security interest. DFI-WCA 1.62 Cure of default: date of notice and tender

DFI-WCA 1.262 Additional chages; title examinations.
DFI-WCA 1.263 Additional chages, appraisals, copies.
DFI-WCA 1.264 Credit insurance; signature placement.
DFI-WCA 1.271 Delinquency chayes; deferred installment.
DFI-WCA 1.28 Deferral chages; unilateral deferral at no cost.
DFI-WCA 1.281 Deferral chages; alternative computation.

DFI-WCA 1.63 Exempt property; garnishee summons.
DFI-WCA 1.64 Exempt property; medical services.
DFI-WCA 1.65 Exempt property; wages.

DFI-WCA 1.655 Exempt property; subsistence allowance.
DFI-WCA 1.66 Body attachments.

_ T ,, DFI-WCA 1.67 Voluntary surrender of collateral.
BE:_wgﬁ 158 Bﬁ{ﬁgﬂfﬂfﬁgéﬂ'&%ﬁ,' DFI-WCA 1.68 Nonju_di_cial enforce_n"_lent Iimited; surrender of collgateral.
DFI-WCA 1.301 Rebateon prepayment; irregular installment amounts or du®F1-WCA 1.69  Restrictions on deficiency judgments; amount owing.
dates. DFI-WCA 1.70 Restrictions on deficiency judgments; repossession.
DFI-WCA 1.31L General requirements and provisions; consummation. DFI-WCA 1.71  Restrictionson deficiency judgments; renouncing rights in
DFI-WCA 1.32 Disclosure customer copies. collateral.
DFI-WCA 1.321 Form requirements other than open—-end—det of DFI-WCA1.80 Investigatory powers; merchasitecords.
DFI-WCA 1.331 Form requirements other than open—end—microfilm copies. DFI-WCA 1.81 Powers of administrator; penalty
DFI-WCA 1.34 Prohibition of blank writings. DFI-WCA 1.82 Powers of administrator; submission for approval.
DFI-WCA 1.341 Notice to obligors. DFI-WCA 1.85 Discrimination; unconscionable conduct.
DFI-WCA 1.35 Notice to obligors; open-end accounts. DFI-WCA 1.86 Unsolicited credit cards; unconscionable conduct.
DFI-WCA 1.351 Customer liability; open—end credit. DFI-WCA 1.87 Sale of credit card numbers; unconscionable conduct.
DFI-WCA 1.352 Receiptsaccounting; evidence of payment; release of any-secFI-WCA 1.88 Auto brokering.
rity interest. DFI-WCA 1.90 Registration fees.

Note: Chapter Bkg 80 was renumbered Chapter DFI-Bkg 80 under s. 13.93 (2m) DFI-WCA 1.07 General definitions; finance charge.

(b) 1., Stats., and corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7.R8tier, H i ; ithi
June1997. No 493 A delinquency or default chgeis not a finance chge within the

Note: Chapter DFI-Bkg 80 as it existed on July 31, 2007, wasnumberedto ~ Meaningof s.421.301 (ZQ’)Stats-: if imposed for actual unantici
ch. DFI-WCA 1 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats., and cections made under patedlate payment, delinquencdefault or other such oceur

s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister July 2007 No. 619 rence.However when a merchargt’billings are nopaid in full
) _ within a stipulated time perioaihd under such circumstances the
DFI-WCA 1.01 Wisconsin consumer act rules; merchantdoes not, in fact, regard such accounts in default (For

organization. In order to facilitate the ganization of rulepro-  example by customarily failing to instituteollection activity or
mulgatedunder the Wsconsin consumer act and to assist inteby continuing to extend credit) and imposes ghaperiodically
estedpersons in relating the rules to thet, each rule shall refer for delaying payment of such accounts from time to time until
to specific sections of the act. The rules shall be published soaid, the chage so imposed comesithin the definition of a
to retain the numerical order of teections of the act to which theyfinancechage and the credit so extended comes within the defini
refer. However each statutoryeference does not constitute theion of open—end credit.
solestatutory authority for any particular rule. History: Cr. Register June, 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73.

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73.

DFI-WCA 1.08 General definitions; official fees.
DFI-WCA 1.05 General definitions; consumer Official fees within the meaning of421.301 (26) (a)Stats., shall

credit transactions. Acquisition of a leasehold interest in reaincludeany fee chayed by a register of deeds or the secrepary
propertyby a customer from a merchant is not a consumer leasetefor the filing or recording of any instrument of conveyance
within the meaning of €121.301 (1), Stats. For laws governing or other document for the purpose of perfecting a security interest
theleasing of real estate see b4, Stats. for which the parties have contracted.

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73. Note: See also DFI-WCA 1.352

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73.
DFI-WCA 1.06 General definitions; customer . A per

sonseeks or acquires real or personal propesyvices, money  DFI-WCA  1.09 General definitions;, required
or credit for personal, famil\household or agriculturpurposes deposit balance. The definition of “required deposit balance”
within the meaning of $421.301 (17)Stats., when such real orin s.421.301 (38)Stats., together witthe definition of “amount
personaproperty services, money or credit ishe used primar financed"requires that the required deposit balancddmiuicted
ily, that is 50% or more, for one or more of these purposes. from the amount financed for the purpose of calculating the

History: Cr. Register June, 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73. financechage and making disclosures. The purpose is to-accu
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DFI-WCA 1.09 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2

rately disclose to the customer the amoahfunds or credit of any,is applied to the unpaid amount financedththe exception
which he or she will have actual use, and thus the creditoragthe calculation of delinquency clgais, amounts remitted may
requiredto deduct from the funds advanced any compensatibgapplied to interest and clgas and then to principal on the most
balancethe creditor requires to be maintained with him ot hedlelinquentinstallment due and then to interest and gbsuon the
Consequentlythe term does not apply to a deposit balance nextinstallment proceeding to more current instalments thril
depositinvestment maintained by the customer witfinancial amountremitted is exhausted. For purposgscomputing the
institution other than the creditpwhich is taken by the creditor financechage under s422.201 (10m)Stats., a merchant may
ascollateral for the advance made. The refer@acany invest calculatethe finance chge on an unpaitlalance which includes
ment” refers to deposit-type investments such as “shamapaidfinance chages.

accounts”maintained with savings and loan associations, creditHistory: Cr.RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73; amRegistey July, 1983,
unions or mutual savings banks. The term “investment” in %&f%&“wﬁ%&? correction made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Steegister
421.301(38), Stats., does natclude investment securities of the ’

typedefined in_ch.408, Stats. , DFI-WCA 1.23 Maximum charges; precision and
History: Cr. Register June, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73;correction made under

s.13.93 (2m) (b) 5., StatRRegister December1991, No. 432 rounding. When preparing_ charts anld tables, pmgramming
electronicdevices or performing numerical calculations in-con

nectionwith ss.422.201 422.204 and422.209 Stats., any num
berof decimalplaces may be used to express the multiplying fac
tor, provided that such factor shall be carried out at least to the
nearesten-thousandth or if expressed as a percent to the nearest
pne-hundredtiof a percent. Where the number of decimal places
usedexceeds the minimum, the final digit may be rounded. In any
casethe same multiplier must be used consistently with regard to
al calculations in the transaction, includiogmputation of inter
est,deferrals or rebates. Where the multiplier complies with this
rule, the final product may be rounded to the nearest cent provided
that products of 5 mills and over shall be rounded upward.
History: Cr. RegisteyJune, 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73.

DFI-WCA 1.201 Finance charge for consumer
credit transactions; per diem charge. Chages under s.
422.201 Stats., on consumer transactions other than those
suantto an open—end plan where the finance ghé computed
on the declining unpaid principal balance from time to time ou
standing may be computed on actuapaidbalances at 1/360th
of the annual rate for the actual number of days outstamdong
vided the use of this method shall be disclosed conspicuou
togetherwith all other disclosures requirdyy subchlil of ch.
422, Stats., and provided thgnance chage obtained by the
applicationof this method does not excetb@ maximum chge
permissibleunder the act.

History: Cr. Register June, 1973, No, 21@f. 7-1-73. .
istory: Cr. Registey June, 1973, No. 21 DFI-WCA 1.241 Finance charge for consumer

. . credit transactions; minimum finance charge. Section
DFI-WCA 1.22 d_Flnandce chzrge for corg)sunl:er Cr\?\‘;‘}] 422.201(9), Stats., provides for the election of a minimum finance
transactions; credit cards anc coupon books. N chargeby any merchantncluding licensees under subttaf ch.

respectio aconsumer credit transaction involving the receipt 051 g Stats. | who are limited to the election provitigchis section
acceptancéy a customer of any credit card, plate, merchandis

certificate,letter of creditcoupon book or other like credit device,o?tsvyng[%qdzgg?be) gqlmlsTalig? time price dirential provisions
exceptgift certificates purchased by a customer for use by-a Peryqie. section 218.01 (6) (b) 7. was repealedB95 Ws. Act 329

sonother than the customéhe unpaid balande such transac  History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 216f. 7-1-73; amRegister July, 1983,

tion within the meaning of €22.20] Stats., shall include ontjpe  No. 331 ef. 8-1-83.

cashvalueof any moneyproperty labor or services, not including N ]

the creditdevice itself, acquired by the actual use or redemption DFI-WCA 1.26 Additional charges; cost of insur -

of such credit device together with authorized additionalgetsar ance. Disclosure of the cost of insurance as an additionagjehar
For example, where a customer receives a coupon basgveral unders.422.202(1) (b)and(c), Stats., must include written notice
merchandiseertificates in the amount of $200 and subsequentl§ the customer of the term of such insurance together with the dol
redeemsone coupon or certificate in the amount of $25, the cukér chage for such term. Where the term of the insurance is the
tomer’s unpaid balanceipon which a finance chge may be Ssameas the term c_)f the transaction a dlsclosu_re of thasfedt
assessets limited to the $25 cash valeé the goods or services be an adequate disclosure of the term of the insurance.

which the customer has actually receivétis rule shall not apply lgggtﬁfyizg%ﬁ Register June, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73; amRegistey October

to merchandise certificates acquiredebgustomer pursuant to an™ - o <77 € :

open—encbla_m_ '_f' - . - DFI-WCA 1.261 Additional charges; equivalent
_ (1) Acquisitionof certificates is not a condition of the extensecurity interest. The term“equivalent security interests
sion of credit to the customer usedin s.422.202 (2) (b)Stats., shall include a sellgiinterest
(2) Unusedcertificates may be returned at any time for fulundera landcontract or a first lien deed of trust, and a second
creditto the customes account, mortgagewhere therare no intervening liens and the mortgagee
(3) Theacquisition cost is not billed to the customer for at leaBpldsthe first mortgagen the subject propertfor cross refer
one month, and does not bear a finance ghdpr a minimum €nce application of this definition, see also $£22.303(4),
periodof 2 months, after the certificate is acquired, and 422.306(2), 422.408 (6)422.409 (2)and422.411 (2), Stats.

_ (4) _'I_'he customer is given notice, at least 15_days prior to theHiStory: Ct. Registey June, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73.
impositionof a finance chae, of the date by which amynused DFI-WCA 1.262 Additional charges:; title examina -

certificates must be returned to avoid imposition of ﬁnanC(ﬁOns Title examinationswithin the meaning of $122.202 (2)
Ch:gg?g’grtgg E{chuazeig%f "No 210f. 7-1-73 (a), Stats., shall include the fee for a writtéte opinion prepared
y: M Registeraune, 2943, No. 238t : by an attorney upon examinationtbe abstract of title to the real

DFI-WCA 1.221 Finance charge for consumer g:lovp\)lﬁir%vmg:kclr:ggeissggjseegsgfdt.he consumer credit transaction

credit transacthns; actuarial methOd_Compound'ng' History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 2]@f. 7-1-73; amRegistey Octobey
The term “actuarial method” as used in422.201 Stats., shall 1980,No. 298 eff. 11-1-80.

meanthe method by which that portion of each payment not-appli

cableto an escrow account is applied first to any financegeghar DFI-WCA 1.263 Additional charges, appraisals,
or permitted additional chge accrued from the time of any priorcopies. A creditor shall provide the customéefore any pay
payment or from the time credit is extendedithe remaindelif mentis due, with a copy of any appraisal fehich the customer

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Register July 2007 No. 619 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/421.301(38)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20408
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/210/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/432/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.201
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20III%20of%20ch.%20422
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20III%20of%20ch.%20422
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20III%20of%20ch.%20422
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/210/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.201
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/210/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.201
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.201(10m)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/210/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/331/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/331/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/556/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/556/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.201
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.204
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.209
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/210/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.201(9)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20I%20of%20ch.%20218
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20I%20of%20ch.%20218
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20I%20of%20ch.%20218
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/1995/329
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/210/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/331/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/331/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.202(1)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.202(1)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/210/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/298/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/298/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.202(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.303(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.306(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.408(6)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.409(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.411(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/210/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.202(2)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/422.202(2)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/210/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/298/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/298/b/toc

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
3 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS — WISCONSIN CONSUMER ACT DFI-WCA 1.35

in connection with a consumer credit transaction, is assessed aDFI-WCA 1.311 General requirements and provi -

additionalchage pursuant to €22.202 (2) (d)Stats. sions; consummation. For the purpose d@fisclosing all infor
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1980, No. 298ef. 11-1-80. mationrequired bysubchlll of ch. 422 Stats., a transaction shall
L . be considered consummated at the timeraractuatelationship
DFI-WCA 1.264 Credit insurance; signature place - s created between a merchant and a customer irrespective of the

ment. A customer desiring consumer credit insurance shalt sepghe of performance of either party

rately sign his or her name pursuant t@82.202 (2s) (@) 1. . History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73.

Stats.,on the same page as all other required insurance disclosures ) )
requiredunder s422.202 (2s) (a) 1Stats.; on a line specifically ~DFI-WCA 1.32 Disclosure customer copies.  For pur

designedor the signature. poses of $422.302 (3) Stats., documents which evidenkecus
History: Cr. Register February1993, No. 44gefl. 3-1-93. tomer’s obligation shall include documents which evidence an
obligationto pay as well as thosehich evidence an obligation to
DFI-WCA 1.271 Delinquency charges; deferred performincluding, but notimited to, a mortgage and a security

installment.  Where the parties have agreed tdedinquency agreement.
chargein accordance with §22.203 Stats., and instalments have History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73.
subsequenthbeen deferred, the merchant may collect a delin

quencychage on any deferred installment whismot paid in full DFI-WCA 1.321 Form requirements other than

on or before thelOth day after its deferred due date unless suBRen—end—set off. Asa condition to the exercise of a right of

installmentis again deferred. setoff a merchant shall in accordance witd22.302 Stats., con
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73. spicuously disclose his or her right to apply any amounts owed by

the merchant to the customer against any amounts owekeby
DFI-WCA 1.28 Deferral charges; unilateral deferral  customerto the merchant. No merchant shall exercisghd to set
at no cost. Notwithstanding s422.204 Stats.any number of off prior to giving the customer notice of his or her right to cure
theinstalments may be deferred unilaterally by the creditd- anydefault, ifapplicable, and waiting the appropriate number of
outthe notice that would otherwise be required provided theredgysin accordance with €.25.105 Stats.

no chage for such deferral. History: Cr. Register June, 1973, No. 21@ff. 7-1-73; corrections made under
History: Cr. Register June, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73. $.13.93 (2m) (b) 5. and 7., StatRegistey December1991, No. 432

DFI-WCA 1.331 Form requirements other than
open—end—microfilm copies. A creditor may retain copies
dof documents as required by422.303 (5) Stats., by microfilm
or other similar photographic process provided such creditor is
ableto reproduce individual permanent photipies which retain
substantiallythe same print size as the original document.

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73.

DFI-WCA 1.281 Deferral charges; alternative com -
putation. The methods for computing deferral cbaes
describedn s.422.204 (1) (agpnd(b), Stats., are alternatives an
a creditor may elect to use either methodhe extent that he or
shecan apply it to the particular transaction. Howeifé¢he trans
actionis not one to which $122.204 (1) (g)Stats., could apply
for example, because of irregular payments, thercreditor must
computethe deferral pursuant t0422.204 (1) (b)Stats. DFI-WCA 1.34 Prohibition of blank writings. ~ Blanks

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73; correct_ion made under re|atingto price’ Chges or terms of payment which a'mapp”ca
13 o O e S Mo, g orrection madender pie to 3 transaction must be filled in a manner which reveals their
inapplicability. Pursuant to $122.304 Stats., ageneral clause or

DFI-WCA 1.29 Deferral charges; “rule of 78”.  The statemenin a contract to the fefct that spaces which are not filled
portion of the precomputed finance charattributable to the final in are inapplicable to thearticular transactions does not satisfy
installmentof the original schedule of payments as used.in therequirement of this section and may hetrelied upon by the
422.204(1) (a) Stats., shall mean the pre—payment rebate calatreditor.
latedaccording to the Rule of 78 if the transaction is for a term oftistory: Cr. Registey June, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73.
lessthan 37 months in which the amount financed is less thanDFI—WCA 1.341 Notice to obligors. I addition tothe

$5000and entered into on or after August 1, 1987 or the actuar@l1 "
) , ' o guagerequired by s422.305 (1) Stats., a merchant may
tmhgthgdmear‘:{ 32‘,[‘;”?;%3};;?8 ?ggtterdainaen?ir?az?gﬁldir:glfulgﬂei cludewithin the explanation of personal obligati@form num
pay yp 9 ginally er,the date of execution, instructions for completion, and a union

mﬁgtg:aug:tgegistemune, 1973, No. 2]ef. 7-1-73; amRegistey July, 1983, prlntlng lab.el' Paragraph (a) °f.th‘? ex_planatlon may prov_lde that
No. 331, eff. 8-1-83; amRegister February1993, No. 446eff. 3-1-93. the obligation of the person signing iitcludes all extensions,
renewalsor deferrals of the particular transactiarwhich there
DFI-WCA 1.30 Notice of non—performance. Written is no advance of or increase the amount of the principal or
noticeof non—performance by a customer pursuaist422.207 increasen the rate of finance chge.
Stats. shall be by personal delivery of such notice to the customeHistory: Cr. Register June, 1973, No. 21@ff. 7-1-73; amRegistey October
or by mailing such notice by regujaegistered or certified mail 1980:No. 296 eff. 11-1-80.

to the customes last known address. Where notice is by mail, prl-\wcaA 1.35 Notice to obligors; open-end

noticeshall be deemed given on the day of mailing. Unless-othggcounts.  In cases whera person assumes liability on an open—

wise demonstrated by eith@arty a period of 10 days exclusiveengaccount, paragraph (a) of the Explanation of Personal @bliga

of the date on which notice is deemed given shall be presumgn ynder s422.305 Stats., shall be modified to read as follows:

tively a reasonable time within which to perform. “(a) You have agreed to pay amounts owing or to be owing in the
History: Cr. Registey June, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73. future as a result of chges made by _(name of customein

his or her chage account with__(namef creditor) in an amount

installment amounts or due dates. The unearned porticsf NOtexceeding$ ___." Paragraph (b) of the Explanation must

the precomputed finance cfygr on consumer credit transaction£ontainthe following statement: “If you wish to terminate your
describedn s.422.209 (3) Stats., having terms of less than 3PUaranteewith respect to future transactions, you mustify

monthsin which the amount financed is legn $5000 and (Nameof creditor) in writing.” An explanation of the form
enteredinto on or after August 1, 1987 shall be computed 1 escribedn this rule will satisfythe requirements of 422.305

accordancevith the provisions of £38.05 (2) (b) Stats tats.,and no further notice or Explanation of Personal Obligation
History: Cr. RegisteyJune, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73; amR’egisterFebruary needbe given the person with respect to subsequent individual

1993,No. 446 eff. 3-1-93. purchases®r loans on thaccount. Howevein case of any subse

DFI-WCA 1.301 Rebate on prepayment; irregular
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DFI-WCA 1.35 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

guentchange in the terms of the account which would increaseaan reasonably expect to receive a tax refund shall be no more than

extendthe contingent liability of the person, where the merchat# days.

was authorized to make unilateral changes from time to timeHistory: Cr. Registey September1994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94.

underthe original terms of the account, an explanation of such

changemust be given to the person in accordamitde s.422.415 DFI-WCA 1.355 Refund anticipation loan; esti -

Stats.Such notice shall conspicuously disclose that if the persorated annual percentage rate. (1) For the purpose of s.

wishesto terminate the guarantee with respediuture transac 422.310(1) (h), Stats., theequirement to disclose the estimated

tions, the person must notify the creditor in writing. annualpercentage rate shall be fulfilled by doing one of the fol
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21@ff. 7-1-73; am.Register Octobey Iowing:

1980, No. 298ef. 11-1-80. (a) Calculating the rate pursuantid CFR 226.17c) (2) for
o the anticipated amount of the refund and the length of time within
DFI-WCA ~ 1.351 Customer liability; open-end which it can reasonably be expected the tax refund will be

credit. In order to obligate a person for @pligation arising out recejvedas a result of an electronically filed tax return as eeter
of an open-end credit plan, the merchant nussuant to s. inedunder sDFI-WCA 1.354
422.305 Stats., obtain thsignature of that person on the writing i

evidencingthe consumetredit transaction. Compliance with this__(P) Distributing a chart titled *representative range of loan

rule requires that the customer to be held contractually liable Siﬁwounts with headings for: total loan amount, amount financed,
P nancechage, estimated payment period, and annual percentage
oneof the following: . . ;
rate. The representative loan amounts shall be in $300 increments

(1) An open-end credit agreement setting forth all of the termag, tingwith $300 and ending with $3,000 and represent the-antic
of the open—end credit plan including the credisclosures jpatedrefund amount.

requiredby 5'422'391 Stats., . (2) Thedisclosures shall be made in accordance ¥atECFR
(2) A credit application whiclexpressly states that each-peroog 18

son signing the application will be obligated according to the (3) Forthe purpose ofalculating the annual percentage rate

termsof the open—end credit agreement referred to in($Jipro- : X .
- . - . ' tthe time thdoan is actually made, the disclosure shall be based
vided the creditor mailer delivers to each customer who signs th% onthe actual amount of the loan and the length of time within

applicationa copy of the open-end credit agreement before that: " . :
ich it can reasonably be expected the tax refund will be
customemakes gny chggs on Fhe account, or receivedas a result of the electronically filed tax return as deter
(3) A transaction receipt which expressly states that paeh  mined under SDFI-WCA 1.354
sonsigning the receipt wilbe obligated according to the terms of History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465ef. 10-1-94.
theopen—end credit agreement referred to in @)bprovided the
creditorhas mailed or delivered a copy of the open—end credit prj—\wCA 1.356 Refund anticipation loan; charges
agreementto that customebefore that customer makes anyy fees for electronically filing an income tax return. For
chargeson the account. _ the purposef 5.422.310 (1) (bjand(2), Stats., chages or fees
History: Cr. Register June, 1973, No. 21@ff. 7-1-73; r and rect, Register, assesseby a creditqrincluding aloan arrangefor Checking tax
October,1980, No. 298eff. 11-1-80. - - - .
returninformation, dataentry of the tax return information, and
costs of transmitting the tax return by computer modem are

DFI-WCA 1.352 Receipts; accounting; evidence of .y qedin the chages and fees for electronically filing an income
payment; release of any security interest. The creditor tax return.

may satisfy an obligation to release any security interest under ... . :

422)/.306(2;, Stats.,g by either 1) record)i/ng the r):ecessary 'mstru%smry' Cr. Register Septemberl994, No. 465ef. 10-1-94.
mentand forwarding the same to the customer or designee by mai
or by return on the instrument or 2) by delivering the necess
instrumentfully completed and executed to the customeesig
nee, but in no instance to the custanf@rrecording. The record
ing or filing fee may be treated as aficél fee within the mean
ing of 5.421.301 (26)Stats. Where the transaction is secured
alien on amotor vehicle and the title is not in the possession
the creditor the creditor may satisfy the requirements of this Sugaysof receipt of such inquinpr, in the case of transactions €vi

sectionby mailing a completed release of lien to the customggy, _ : :
. cedby open-end credit plans not later than 2 comhiiffie
togetherwith an envelope addressed to the department of m:% Y op b iidtag

bFI—WCA 1.36 Receipts; accounting; evidence of
Efﬂyment; customer inquiries. Should a customer an
authorizedrepresentative question in writing any bill or statement
of a merchant, or of an assignebere notice of assignment pur
suantto s. 422.409 Stats., has been given, such merchant or
signeeshall in accordance with 422.306 Stats., respond spe
fically to the issue or dispute raised by the customer within 30

- " ! A : cles (in no event more than 90 days) from receiptsoth
vehicles,bureau of vehicle registration, postage prepaid, ané a Igfy iy Inquiries made on an instrument of payment of [or] the
ter of instruction advising the customer to forward the release

) ) - urnableportion ofthe billing statement need not be acknowl
telltskta to the department to obtain release of the securedsiate”  eqgedif the creditor conspicuously discloses this requirement on

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73;corrections made under the statement or othedisclosure to customers regarding the

. . I une, , . (=115 o illi i

5.13.93 (2m) (b) 5, and 7., StaRegister December1991, No. 432 correctionof billing errors. A reasonably disputed debt under s.
427.104(1) (f), Stats., shall include an indebtedness questioned

R . underthis rule from thalate of notice to the merchant to the date
DFI-WCA 1.353 Refund anticipation loan; before the merchans response is made.

Ehe customer enters  into a refund anumpayqn Ipan. » . _History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 2]1@f. 7-1-73; am.Register Octobey
Before the customer enters into a refund anticipation loan” asgo, No. 298ef. 11-1-80.

usedin s.422.310 (1) (intro,)Stats., means prior to the customer

beingasked to sign an application containing a loan agreement olpg|-WCA 1.361 Assignment of earnings prohib -
aloan agreement where there is no application for a refund-antjghd; revocation. In any case where a merchant takes an assign

pationloan. mentof earnings subject to 422.404 Stats., for payment or as
History: Cr. Register September1 994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94. securityfor payment of an obligation ttessignment shall contain
on its facea statement in substantially the following language:
DFI-WCA 1.354 Refund anticipation loan; reason - “THE CUSTOMER MAY TERMINATE THIS ASSIGNMENT

able length of time to expect refund. The anticipatetength AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY.”
of time called for in $422.310 (1) (f) Stats., in which the customer History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73.
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5 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS — WISCONSIN CONSUMER ACT DFI-WCA 1.67

DFI-WCA 1.37 Notice of assignment; joint obligor customer’'siight to cure a default is deemed given on the date of
customers. Where a consumer credliansaction involves joint mailing and the date of tender of performance shall be the date of
obligor customers, one copy of a Notice of Assignment asailing or personally delivering themount of all unpaid instal
describedn s.422.409 Stats., may be forwarded to all such-cusments, deferral and delinquency chges which are due and
tomerswho reside at the same last known address at the time din@aid.
noticeis given, if addressed to all such joint obligor customers. InHistory: Cr. Registey June, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73.
all other cases a separate notice must be sent to each joint obligor
customer.The same procedure shall be observed with respect toDFI-WCA 1.63 Exempt property; garnishee sum -
giving the following notices under .the act: Notice of unilateramons. In order to assist eaeimployer in determining and apply
deferral,s. 422.204 (8) Stats.; Notice of non—-performance, sing the applicable wage exemption standard, in the case of any
422.207(1), Stats.; Notice of right to cancel,423.203 Stats.; garnishmeninvolving aconsumer credit transaction governed by
Noticeto cancel property insuranced24.303 (1) Stats.; Notice s.425.106 Stats., the garnishee summons should bedegead
of right to cure default, ¢125.104 (1) Stats.; the distribution of “Consumer Credit Tansaction Garnishee Summons”placed
open-endtredit agreements to potential customers pursuant tayppositethe identification of parties in the legend and the last
DFI-WCA 1.351 paragraptof the formset forth in $812.04 (2) Stats., should be

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 2]1@f. 7-1-73; amRegister October i ; H
1980 No. 298 ef. 11-1-80. gt(;(tjslfled to conform with the requiremerags.425.106 (1) (a)

DFI-WCA 1.371 Notice of assignment. address of History: Cr. Registey June, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73; amRegistey Octobey
e ; ' 1980,No. 298 eff. 11-1-80.

customer. The notification of assignment under422.409
Stats. shall beaddressed to the last address furnished by ary cus
tomerto theassignor if such address isfdient from the address
containedn the contract. The same procedure shablserved
with respect to giving the following notices under the Bcttice
of unilateral deferral, €122.204 (8) Stats.; Notice of nonperfor
mances.422.207 (1) Stats.; Notice of right toancel, s423.203

DFI-WCA 1.64 Exempt property; medical services.
Forthe purposes of 425.106 Stats., the term “medical services”
shallinclude the cost of hospital accommodations.

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73.

Stats.;Notice to cancel property insurance424.303 (1)Stats.;  DFI-WCA 1.65 Exempt property; wages. ~ Where an
Notice of right to cure default, #25.104 (1) Stats. employee’spay period is one calendar week or less etkempt
History: Cr. Register June, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73. wage Ur_]der s. 425.106 (1) (a) 2., Stats., shall be equal to the
exemptionfor anemployee with the same number of exemptions
DFI-WCA 1.38 Restriction on liability in consumer paidon a calendar week basis as determined by the formula in this

lease. A reasonable chge for excess mileage in the case of aectionregardles®f the number of hours actually worked by the
motor vehicle leasas established by reasonable standards of tamployeeduring such payeriod. Where the employsepay
industryas observed in the relevant market area with respect to plegiodis a multiple of whole calendar weeffsr example where
mileage and the rate per mile shall be considered geef@rdam  the pay period is every 2 weeks, 3 weeks, or 4 weeks) the exempt
agesto the leased property withithe meaning of s422.412 wageis equal to the weekly rate determirgdthe formula in this
Stats.,provided that the mileagallowance and the ctge per subsectiontimes the number of calendar weeks in spely
excessmile shall be conspicuously stated in the original leageriod.Where an employezpay period is greater than one calen

agreement. dar week and is other than a multiple of whole calendar weeks (for
History: Cr. Register June, 1973, No. 21@ff. 7-1-73. examplewhere the pay period is every 10 days, 15 daysgmi—
- _ . monthly) the exempt wage is equal to the sofhthe exemption
DFI-WCA 1.391 Restrictions on security interest; cI_or each calendar week plus an amount equal to one-seventh of
proceeds. A security interest with respect to a consumer cregfe weekly rate for suckmployee for each additional day in such
saleas described in 922.417 (1) Stats., maynclude repair or ﬁayperiod.
replacemenparts in the property sold as W,e” as proceeds of t &ote: Section 425.1061) (a) was repealed and recreated 893 Ws. Act 8Q
property subject to €09.306 Stats., regarding proceeds. Thereis no sub. (1) (a) 2.
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 2]ef. 7-1-73. History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 2]1ef. 7-1-73.

DFI-WCA 1.392 Waivers prohibited; dwelling. ] For DFI-WCA 1.655 Exempt property; subsistence
thepurposes of 8122.419 (1) (g)Stats., the term “dwelling” shall 4 jowance. The term “unpaid earings” in 425.106 (1) (a)
include,any garage, shed, barn or other buildinghe premises giats. means the custorrierearnings remaininafter all deduc
whetherattached or unattached. tionsrequired by law to bwithheld. If the subsistence allowance

History: Cr. Registey June, 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73. describedn s. 425.106 (1) (a) 1., Stats., is greater than the -allow
ancedescribed in s. 425.106 (1) (a) 2., Stats., less all deductions

DFIZWCA 1.44 Consumer approval transaction; dgquiredby law to be withheld, the customer is entitled to the

duty of customer . In any case where a customer gives noti X ; ’
of cyancellation and the m)érchant fails to perform thg mercharftXémptiondescribed in s. 425.106 (1) (a) 1., Stats.
obligationpursuant to s123.204 Stats., the duty of the customer, yow: n%egﬁ'g”(f)zﬁé)laﬁlgn(g)zwas repealed and recreated 893 Ws. Act 80
unders.423.205 Stats., to take reasonable care of the goods in tTmiSmry; Cr. Register Octobey 1980, No. 298ef. 11-1-80.
customer’gossession shall cease 40 days after notice of cancella

tionis given. _ _ DFI-WCA 1.66 Body attachments.  The ternfwarrant”
Lo e el e 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73; am Registey October  5q 1504 in $425.113 Stats., refero warrants issued pursuant to
s.816.05 Stats., and does not limit ofexdt the powebf a court
DFI-WCA 1.61 Cure of default; commencing legal to issue an order or attachment pursuant83i6.03 Stats., where

action. The phrase“commence any action” as used48%.105 aperson has failed to appear at a supplemental examination.
(1), Stats., refers only to the commencement of legal proceedinggistory: Cr. Registey June, 1973, No. 21@ff. 7-1-73; am.Registey October
in a court of law 1980, No. 298eff. 11-1-80; amRegistey July, 1983, No. 331ef. 8-1-83.
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73.
DFI-WCA 1.67 Voluntary surrender of collateral.
DFI-WCA 1.62 Cure of default; date of notice and Pursuanto s.425.204 Stats., a creditor may notify a customer of
tender. For the purposes of 425.105 (2) Stats., notice of the his or her right to voluntarily surrender tlosllateral. Such a
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DFI-WCA 1.67 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 6

noticewill not be considered a request or demand pursuant to s.(1) The submission shall be typed or mechanically repro
425.204(3), Stats. duced.

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73;corrections made under icai B i ;
5.13.93 (2m) (b) 5. and 7., StaRegister December1991, No. 432 _(2) The submission s_haII mclgde an orlgl_nal and 3_(_:op|es s_,ub
mitted by personal deliveryregistered mail or certified mail

DFI-WCA 1.68 Nonjudicial enforcement limited;  returnreceipt requested;
surrender of collateral.  Where amerchant requests or (3) The submission of a form to repla@e previously sub
demandshe return of collateral, after providing the customer withitted form shall denote all changes from the previously- sub
notice ofdefaultand opportunity to cure as required b#25.105  mitted form to be approved by underlining or setting forth in a
Stats. a release of the collateral by the customer is not a surrengéfispicuousnanner those changes on the submitted forms;
underss.425.204 (3)and425.206 (1) (a)Stats.if the merchant; 4y The supmitted form shall be accompanied by a cover letter

1) fails to provide a notice tthe customer which clearly informs P
the customer of the right to a hearing on the issue of default befSArX ul;l}r/] Q?tt)ﬁtfeudr ﬁgfﬁ] ft(;rggeaggp;\zndd any chaniges: a pre

any repossession, unless the merchant perfects its righkéo s - 172 ;
possessiomnder s425.206 (1) (d)Stats.; 2) misrepresents anylggf:ﬁgqg eRf %‘Etfigz”e' 1973, No. 218f. 7-1-73; rand recrRegister July
materialfact or state of the lato the customer; or 3) violates any

provisionof ch.427, Stats. The notice contained ir25.105 (1) DFI-WCA 1.85 Discrimination: unconscionable

Stats. is not required if the collateral has been abandoned by {§qyct. (1) DECLARATION OF POLICY. It is the declared policy

customer. ; i
> . _ of the state of \igconsin that no person shall be discriminated
History: Cr. Register June, 1973, No. 2]@ff. 7-1-73; amRegistey Octobey P . . . .
1980,N0¥ 298 eff. :?1—1—80; amRegistey July 1983, No. 33]ef. 89—1—83; corec  againstin the granting or extension of any foohcredit, or in the
tion made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegistey May, 1993, No. 449CR  capacityor privilege of obtaining any form of credit, opeohib
06-123 am.Register March 2007 No. 618f. 4-1-07. ited basis. Such discrimination is hereby declared by the secretary
DFI-WCA 1,60 Resiricions on defiiency judg - o1 SEPnent o fnancel nsgons i esonscionable
ments; amount owing. The phrase “amount owirad the time Y ) : purp

of default’ as used in 825.209 Stats., shall mean the unpaid-baIrUIe is to eliminate discrimination in the granting of consumer

anceof the account excluding any unearned finance or additiorgifdit ©n @ prohibited basis and to outline steps by wiel
chargesbut including any unpaid deferral or deficiency cfeax chantscan avoid such unlawful conduct. This regulation shall not

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73, apply to merchants chartered by anyisébnsinadministrative
agen_cywhich issues a regL_JIation prohi_bi_tidt;scrim_ination in the
DFI-WCA 1.70 Restrictions on deficiency judg - grantingof consumer credit on a prohibited basis.

ments; repossession. For purposes of 425.209 Stats., the ~ (2) UnconscionaBLECONDUCT. Discriminationin the exten
term*“repossession” shall include actior_1 to recover collateral pusion of consumer credit by a merchant to a customer on a prohib
suantto s.425.205 Stats.,and possession of the collateral as Red basis shall be an unconscionable credit practice prohibited
resultof a surrender of the collateral as described i#25.204 pyrsuanto s.426.108 Stats. Discrimination in the extension of
(3) and425.206 (1) (a)Stats.where such surrender is not a velunconsumercredit on aprohibited basis shall mean any denial of
tary surrender credit,increase in the chge for credit, restriction on the amount
History: Cr. Register June, 1973, No. 21@f. 7-1-73. or use of credit, a diérent application procedure the applica
DFI-WCA 1.71 Restrictions on deficiency judg - tion of different credit criteria based on a prohibited basis and shall

ments; renouncing rights in collateral. Prior to obtaining include, but not _be !'m'ted to: o .

the statement of a customer renouncing rights in the collateral pur (&) The application of diérent credit criteriaesulting in less

suantto s.425.209 (2) Stats., the merchant shall notify the-cusfavorabletreatment in the granting of credit to women,

tomerby written notice that by signing the statementah&tomer (b) A requirement that a customer who is contractually liable

waivesall rights to recover any surplus that may result from theapplyfor credit upon a change in name or marital status or a ter

saleof the collateral. minationof credit toa customer who is contractually liable-fol
History: Cr. Registey June, 1973, No. 2]@f. 7-1-73. lowing a change in the custom&name or marital status without

. evidenceof an unfavorable change in thestome’s credit wor
DFI-WCA 1.80 Investigatory powers; merchant' s thiness 9

records. Merchants shall maintain copies of records of all con . e .
sumertransactions subject to the act and all advertisements, print (€) A refusal togrant credit to a qualified customer in that-per
ings, displays, publications or distributions tterms of which SON sbirth—given first name and surname or a birth—given first
relateto the extension of consumer credit in order to permit dmeand a combined surname,

investigationpursuant to $426.106 Stats., for a period not less  (d) A requirement that a spouse co-sign the credit application,
than that during which a customer may bring an action wittlebtinstrument, or other document signed by the applicant spouse
respectto such transaction cadvertisement as limited by s.unlesssuch signature is required by statute or such requirement is

425.307 Stats. imposedwithout regard to sex or marital status on all similarly
History: Cr. Register June, 1973, No. 21@ff. 7-1-73. qualified customers who applfpr a similar type and amount of
. creditexcept that with respect to secured credit the signatare of
DFI-WCA 1.81 Powers of administrator; penalty .  gpouseon a document necessary to create a valid lien, convey

;'(-)h?htggr: ;qg&‘g; EE)Se ﬁ:\ﬁ(ijeisn fezfg#gg f[g) i(naggtgdzis(lir)nitgd clear title or waive inchoate or survivorship rigidsproperty
; may be required where the merchardgtandardsf credit worthi
425.303(1), 425.304 (1)425.305 (1)and426.301 Stats., and s vequirgvithout regard to the applicastsex or marital status

doesnot precludea customer from obtaining judgment for actuale ityor collateral as a condition of the extension of credit in the
damagesustained.

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1973, No. 21ef. 7-1-73. amountrequested, . . . .
(e) To evaluate angource of income including maintenance,
DFI-WCA 1.82 Powers of administrator; submis - alimonyand childsupport on any basis other than its amount, its

sion for approval. Acts, practices or procedures provided to theegularityand the period of receipt as of the date of the application
administratorpursuant to $426.104 (4) (b)Stats., shall be sub togetherwith any particular factors fcting the likelihood of
mitted as follows: continuedpayment, and
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7 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS — WISCONSIN CONSUMER ACT DFI-WCA 1.90

() Requesting information about birth control practices @tatus sex,national origin, ancestrgexual orientation, or mem
child bearing intentions or capabiligf any customer or custem bershipin the military forces of the United States or this state.
er's spouse. 2. That all or part of the applicastincome derives from any

(8) WRITTEN CREDIT POLICY. The management of eafihan-  public assistance program.
cial organization as defined in 81.04 (8) (a)Stats., each person 3. Thatthe applicant has in good faith exercised any right
or organization licensed under 538.09 Stats., and each creditunderthe Consumer Credit Protection Act or any state law
cardissuer shall adopt a detailed statement of its policy of nondisHistory: Cr.Registey Januaryl976, No. 24leff. 2-1-76; correction made under
crimination in extending consumer credt including its commits; 253 (ZmX) T, Sasiegiteriay 1063, No_ 145G 07 005am. (1) and
mentto avoid the specific prohibited practices set forth in this re§
ulation. This statement of policy shall be available to any DFI-WCA 1.86 Unsolicited credit cards;  uncon -
customerupon request at eachfiot whereextensions of credit scionable conduct. It is an unconscionable credit practice,
aremade, except that in the case of credit card issuers, the stptesuant to s426.108 Stats., for any credit grantor issuea
mentshallbe furnished upon request of an applicant directed ¢oeditcard in the name of arperson under terms which purport
any office from which such cards are issued. A copy of such politg create the contractual liability of that person in any manner
statementshall be filed with the dite of the secretary of the inconsistentvith s.DFI-WCA 1.351unless the person to be held
departmenbf financial institutions upon request by thdfice.  liable personally requested the creditor to issue the card and open

Suchwritten policy shall be applied impartially to each persorthe account.
seekingcredit. History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1980, No. 298eff. 11-1-80.

(4) NOTICEOFACTION AND RETENTIONOFRECORDS. Each mer prj_wCA 1.87 Sale of credit card numbers; uncon -
chant shall within a reasonable time after receiving a credifionable conduct. It is an unconscionable credit practice,
applicationnotify the customer action taken on the application ,rsyanto s.426.108 Stats., for any person to sell the credit card

andshall upon request provide a customer whose application ountumbers of anyther person to another for any purpose.
beendenied with theeasons for such denial, including the fact History: cr. Registey Febriary1993, No. 446ef. 3-1-93.

that information supplied by the customer cannot be verified if
thatis the case. A record of all reasons for demia record ofthe ~ DFI-WCA 1.88 Auto brokering.  Pursuant to €126.108
denial form number and each alternative therein applied to t&dats. it is an unconscionable credit practice for any person, who
customeralong withthe credit application and all other relateds not a party or assignee of a party to the lease contract,-install
documentatiorshall be retained by the merchant in reasonabfieentsales agreement or other security agreement, to assist in,
orderaccessible byeference to the name of the custanfiera causearrange or otherwise engage in an actual or purported trans
period of 15 months from thelate of notice of action on eachfer or assignment of a motor vehicle, where such transaction is not
creditapplication. permittedunder the terms of the lease contract, installment sales
(5) DerITIONS. In this section: agreement or other security agreement.

. . R . . History: Cr. Registey February1993, No. 446ef.. 3-1-93.
(a) “Disability” means a physical or mental impairment that
substantiallylimits one or more of the major life activities, DFI-WCA 1.90 Registration fees. The registratioriee
recordof having such an impairmeat being regarded as havingrequiredto be paid pursuant to 426.202 (1m) Stats., shall be
suchan impairment. 0.006%o0f the year—end balance, as defined #26.202 (1mj)a)
(b) “Prohibited basis” means any of the following: 3., Stats., except the fee shall not be thas $25 nor greater than

. . . . $2,800.
1. Age provided the applicant has the capacity to enter it istory: Emeg. cr eff. 12-3-0L.CR 02-001cr. Register April 2002 No. 556
abinding contract, race, creed, religion, coltisability marital eff. 5-1-02.
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